
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 23 June 2022 
 
Time:  10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 9:30am) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4315 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022 
 

3 - 10 

4  Adult Social Care Transformation Programme  
 

11 - 66 

5  Services for people with co-existing substance misuse and mental 
health issues  
 

67 - 76 

6  Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust Maternity Services  
 

To follow 

7  Quality Accounts 2021/22  
 

77 - 82 

8  Work Programme  
 

83 - 88 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 

Public Document Pack



Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 May 2022 from 10.00 am - 12.01 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Georgia Power (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
  
Alex Ball 
 
Nick Carver 

- Director of Communications and Engagement, Nottingham 
and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

- Chair of Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust Board 
Rupert Egginton 
 
Keith Girling 
 
Debbie Graham 
 
Tiffany Jones 
 
Jane Laughton 
 
Sharon Wallis 
 
Mark Wightman 
 
Jane Garrard 
Phil Wye 

- Acting Chief Executive, Nottingham University Hospitals 
NHS Trust 

- Medical Director, Nottingham University Hospitals NHS 
Trust 

- Lead Midwife, Independent Thematic Review of 
Nottingham University Hospitals Maternity Services 

- Director of Communications and Engagement, Nottingham 
University Hospitals NHS Trust 

- Chief Executive, Healthwatch Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire 

- Director of Midwifery, Nottingham University Hospitals 
NHS Trust 

- Director of Strategy and Reconfiguration, Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

- Senior Governance Officer 
- Governance Officer 

 
1  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 
2  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Maria Joannou as Vice-Chair of this Committee 
for this municipal year (May 2022 to April 2023) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 19.05.22 

2 

 
3  Declarations of interest 

 
None. 
 
4  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
5  Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust Maternity Services 

 
Nick Carver, Chair of Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust (NUH) Board, 
introduced himself and outlined the role of the Board in driving improvement, 
including in relation
[...]
eel that they received a poor 
service, and some of these will be appointed as Safety Champions. The Director 
Midwifery holds a monthly question and answer session on Facebook. 
 

(d) The Service is working with the Maternity Voices Partnership on collaboration and 
co-design of improvements. 
 

Page 4



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 19.05.22 

3 

(e) Following the CQC inspection of maternity services in February, a Section 29A 
Warning Notice was issued relating to issues with staffing of the triage section, 
which was being used for both emergencies and women with appointments. This 
has now been separated, staffing improved, and oversight made stronger with 
quicker escalation as appropriate. No issues have been reported of women not 
being seen quickly enough. 
 

(f) The Warning Notice also related to appropriate monitoring and safety procedures 
for the triage service. Alerts for escalation have been strengthened so that both 
the midwife and flow co-ordinator receive alerts to any issues. 
 

(g) The final report of the inspection has not yet been published by the CQC, but the 
Trust published the initial feedback letter as part of the papers for its Trust Board 
meeting in March and has been open about the initial verbal feedback received 
and how the Trust is responding. 
 

(h) It is acknowledged that the pace of improvement needs to increase. Additional 
capacity has been brought in to assist with this. 
 

(i) The NUH Board is committed to openness, and has offered to hold pre-Board 
briefings with the Committee Chair and visits to the Service.  It will share the CQC 
report when available. 

 
During the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the 
Committee, the following points were made: 
 
(j) Representatives of NUH agreed with the importance of having a systematic 

approach to delivering improvements and confirmed that a project plan for service 
improvement is in place but it is complex and constantly
[...]
 State for Health and Social Care and NHS 
England to express the Committee’s concerns about the impact of a lack of 
a Chair on the progress of the review and the need to urgently address this 
issue. 

 
 
6  Tomorrow's NUH 

 
Mark Wightman, Director of Strategy and Reconfiguration, and Alex Ball, Director of 
Communications, Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
introduced the report on findings of the pre-consultation engagement that had been 
carried out in relation to the development of proposals under the Tomorrow’s NUH 
programme, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) Phase 2 of pre-consultation engagement has taken place on the proposals 

through briefings, telephone and online surveys, and public engagements events. 
Overall, there was 78% support for the broad proposals. 
 

(b) When looking at each of the proposals in turn, the level of support varied.  There 
were lower levels of support for the proposals for Family Care and Outpatients. 

 
(c) Feedback on each of the proposals included concerns and common themes 

relate to a potentially negative impact on patient choice and the co-location of 
specific services, car parking, public transport and travel times. 
 

(d) The findings of this phase of engagement will be shared with all key stakeholders 
for the Programme and directly to those groups and communities that took part in 
the engagement.  It will also be used to further shape development of the 
proposals.  As a result, there may be further pre-consultation engagement before 
the full public consultation in spring 2023. 

 

Page 8



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 19.05.22 

7 

During the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the 
Committee, the following points were made: 
 
(e) The CCG acknowledged that the Stakeholder Reference Group, which helps 

provide quality assurance, has not met for some time, and the Group has been 
unable to look at this activity.  The CCG stated t
[...]
h 
issues in Nottingham(shire) have been addressed and to seek assurance 
that appropriate support has been commissioned and is being provided. 

 
3.2 Commissioners and providers of support have submitted a written paper 

(attached) and will be attending the meeting to give an overview of the 
local context and need in the City, the services and support available and 
plans for future developments. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Paper prepared by Dr Jane Bethea, Consultant in Public Health 

Nottinghamshire NHS Foundation Trust on behalf on the pathway 
development group comprising of Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust, Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Nottingham City Council, Nottinghamshire 
County Council, Nottingham Recovery Network, Change Grow Live, 
Double Impact and Primary Care (represented by Dr Stephen Willott) 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



5 Background papers, other than published works or those 
disclosing exempt or confidential information 

 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Prevention of Future Death Reports 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8764315 

Page 68

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1 
Co-existing substance misuse and mental health: update on progress and plans for further development. Version 1.1.  May 2022. 

Co-existing substance misuse and mental health: update on progress 

and plans for further development. 

Report to Nottingham City Health Scrutiny Committee for the meeting being held 23rd 

June 2022. 
Report Author: Dr Jane Bethea. Consultant in Public Health. Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS 

Foundation Trust on behalf of the pathway development group comprising of: 

 Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

 Nottingham and Nottinghamshire CCGs 

 Nottingham City Council 

 Nottinghamshire County Co
[...]
, an 

                                                           
1 National Collaborating Centre for Mental Health (2016). Coexisting severe mental illness and substance 
misuse: community health and social care services - Review 1 
2 Carrà G, Johnson S. Variations in rates of comorbid substance use in psychosis between mental health 
settings and geographical areas in the UK. Social psychiatry and psychiatric epidemiology. 2009;44:429-47. 

Page 69



2 
Co-existing substance misuse and mental health: update on progress and plans for further development. Version 1.1.  May 2022. 

increasing awareness that individuals with these issues experience some of the worst health, 

wellbeing and social outcomes, and are among the most vulnerable in society.  

The Dame Carol Black report outlines how for many people, mental health problems and trauma lie 

at the heart of their drug and alcohol dependence. However, this group can sometimes be excluded 

from mental health services until they resolve their drug problem and may be excluded from drug 

services until their mental health problems have been addressed.3 For this reason, the report urges 

commissioners of substance misuse services and NHS mental health services, to work together to 

ensure that individuals do not fall between the cracks.  

From a local perspective, there have been Regulation 28 Coroner Reports to Prevent Future Death 

that highlight issues in relation to care for people with co-existing substance misuse and mental 

health.  Two Preventing Future Deaths reports have been issued to date, one in 2016 and one in 

2021.  The key areas of concern raised included: 

 A need to ensure continuity of care for people who have both a substance misuse problem 

and a mental health problem  

 A need to share information between organisations where this is relevant to patient care  

 Knowledge and understanding of services by staff working in primary care  

 Commissioning arrangements for substance mi
[...]
ay 2022. 

Leader, and a full-time administrator.  The service also had 2 sessions of medical staff time per week. 

The new model builds on this approach, taking learning from our local system and ensuring we are 

compliant with NICE guidance.  

We recognise that responding to the needs of people with co-existing mental health and substance 

misuse requires a system response. It requires organisations to work together to make sure people 

receive care in a timely way and it also requires skills to be shared across sectors, so that staff feel 

well equipped to work effectively with this client group. 

Work to develop the model started prior to the Covid-19 pandemic but was stalled because of 

partners needing to respond to that crisis.  The work restarted in 2021 and we have now developed 

a model that is working to address the following important issues: 

 We have substance misuse services and mental health services that are commissioned 

differently.  This means it has not always been easy for mental health and substance services 

to work in a truly joined up way.   

 We have substance misuse services that often provide very quick access to assessment and 

treatment. However, if a client has mental health issues that need addressing to support 

recovery, then this support may not be available as quickly.   

 We have very skilled mental health staff and very skilled substance misuse staff. We need 

staff to have a good understanding of both mental health and substance misuse across both 

settings. 

 We have people within in-patient mental health settings that require support for their 

substance misuse, including support once they are in a community setting. 

 People sometimes need support to help them engage with services, people can be fearful or 

sometimes mistrustful of services that are available to them. 

With this in mind, we have developed a model that does the following: 

 Provides people in inpatient mental health settings access to support around substance 

misuse and provides support into treatment services when they leave the inpatient setting. 

 Provides support so that if someone accesses the main substance misuse provider and a 

mental health issue comes to light, then that provider has the right specialist mental health 

expertise available to support that person and the staff working with that person.  This 

specialist support will undertake a comprehensive assessment and then act as a trusted 

assessor for secondary mental health services creating a seamless pathway into services.   

 Provides support so that if a person accesses Local Mental Health Team (LMHT) services for 

support and care for their mental health but then it comes to light they have a substance 

misuse issue, then that team has a substance misuse specialist they can call on for support 

for them as a staff member and for the patient themselves. This includes the ability to 

undertake joint assessments and care planning with LMHT staff. 

 If someone is received support from a LMHT and has a substance misuse issue, then there is 

peer-support available to that person. The peer-support worker understands their situation 

and perhaps their fears about accessing support for their substance misuse treatment and 

helps them engage with local substance misuse services.  

 Supports staff working in mental health settings to have a better understanding of substance 

misuse and how to support people with that issue. We will also support staff working in 

substance misuse settings to support people with mental health issues. 

 We will also ensure staff have access to appropriate training packages and support. 

Page 71



4 
Co-existing substance misuse and mental health: update on progress and plans for further development. Version 1.1.  May 2022. 

 

This has meant that to date we have utilised mental health transformation funds to invest in the 

following: 

 Three mental health specialists working with 
[...]
al 

health practitioners now working within primary care teams, have the right knowledge and support 

in relation to working with this patient group. 

This work will be concluded in November 2022 and will feed directly into plans for ongoing 

development. 

The evaluation will look at a number of outcomes, both clinical outcomes around treatment and 

recovery and also outcomes that are important to the people that are receiving the care and support 

provided.  As part of the evaluation, we will also consider equalities and will do some focussed work 

on the outcomes for people that report protected characteristics.  

                                                           
4 Changing Futures is a DLUHC funded initiative that supports people in Nottingham City that are experiencing 
Severe and Multiple Disadvantage. For more information: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/changing-futures 

Page 72



5 
Co-existing substance misuse and mental health: update on progress and plans for further development. Version 1.1.  May 2022. 

We have also invested in a separate evaluation of the peer-support element of this programme.  The 

model is unusual as it involves seconding people with lived-experience that are employed as peer-

mentors by Double Impact, into LMHTs.  These workers have a clear programme of training, 

supervision and support that is provided both by Double Impact and by Nottinghamshire Healthcare 

NHS Foundation Trust.  We hope the evidence from this evaluation will help us make important 

decisions around further roll out and adoption of this way of working. 

 

6. Oversight and governance of this work 
This work has been developed by a partnership of providers and commissioners.  The work of the 

partnership is reported to the Integrated Care System Mental Health Partnership Board.  This Board 

provides oversight and governance for areas of work that form part of the ICS Mental Health 

Strategy.    

This work is also supporte
[...]
posting provided 

Assessment and Dialog alongside existing workers 
May need several 

contacts over 

several weeks 

Signpost to other 

services e.g. IAPT 

Update referring 

agency 

Joint working required 

with LMHT/CMHT or 

SM services 

After up to 12 weeks 

transfer back to 

referring agency  

Transfer to 

LMHT/CMHT via 

MDT 

Transfer to SM 

services 

Transfer to LMHT/CMHT or SM 

services as appropriate when 

engaged, or by 12 weeks. If does not 

engage, update referring agency 

Does not require 

treatment from 

secondary care / 

substance 

misuse 

Does 

require 

treatment 

but does 

not 

consent 

or engage 

Does require treatment and does consent 

Additional support provided to mental health services by substance misuse / mental health peer 

support worker with regular review with clinical lead in LMHT/ CMHT. Support to stop by discharge 

from LMHT / CMHT 

Page 76



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
Quality Accounts 2021/22 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To note the comments submitted to provider trusts on behalf of the 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee for inclusion in their 
published Quality Accounts 2021/22. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the comments submitted to provider 

trusts on behalf of the Committee for inclusion in their Quality Account 
2021/22. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 Quality Accounts are reports about the quality of services offered by 

NHS care providers (including the independent sector) and are published 
annually. 

 
3.2 The quality account should include: 

 what an organisation is doing well; 

 where improvements in service quality are required; 

 what an organisation’s priorities for improvement are for the coming 
year; 

 what actions an organisation intends to take to secure these 
improvements; and  

 how the organisation has involved people who use their services, 
sta

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 June 2022 from 10.00 am - 12.23 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Georgia Power (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Joannou (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lucy Anderson 
 
Dean Annabelle 
Jane Bethea 

- Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

- Change, Grow, Live 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 

Kate Burley 
 
Sarah Collis 

- Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

- Chair, Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
  
Mark Garner 
Councillor Jay 
Hayes 

- Framework 
- Executive Assistant for Health and Culture 

Helen Johnston 
Graham Miller 
Sophie Stone 
Louise Randle 
Sara Storey 

- Public Health Consultant 
- Double Impact 
- Double Impact 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Director of Adult Health and Social Care 

Councillor Linda 
Woodings 

- Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health 

Jane Garrard 
Phil Wye 

- Senior Governance Officer 
- Governance Officer 

 
8  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Cate Woodward – other Council business 
 
9  Declarations of interest 

 
None. 
 
10  Minutes 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 23.06.22 

2 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
11  Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 

 
Councillor Linda Woodings, Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health, and Sara Storey, 
Director of Adult Health and Social Care, presented the report providing an overview 
of the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme and progress to date.  They 
highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) The Programme is building on the Better Lives Better Outcomes Strategy. 

 
(b) The main risk to successful delivery of the Programme is workforce capacity, 

which is a challenge for the sector nationally. 
 

(c) An extended period of engagement with staff took place as part of development of 
the programme, in order to hear their views.  

 
During the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the 
Committee, the following points were made: 
 
(d) One of the three key strands of the programme relates to workforce, with career 

progression strands in the process of being implemented with four levels of 
progression available for social workers and occupational therapists. This allows 
for specialism and gives more parity with other local authorities and the NHS in 
terms of pay. 
 

(e) Adult social care reforms are happening next year, and a lot of focus is on the 
availability of homecare. A Fair Cost of Care exercise needs to be completed by 
September/ October and the Council also needs to prepare a market 
sustainability plan.  Internal capacity has been increased over the last year and 
agreement is in place to continue to fund this.  Locally, over 90 homecare workers 
have been recruited but, due to high levels of turnover, this has only enabled the 
workforce to be maintained rather than be enhanced.  It is anticipated that 
demand for homecare is likely to increase in the future, including as a result of the 
reforms.  It is estimated that there will be 200-300 additional requests for 
assessment and support. 
 

(f) National market forces make staff recruitment and retention difficult, with around 
4,000 additional social workers needed for the reforms to be a success.  
Workforce retention in the City is generally quite good but it is relatively easy for 
people to move to other organisations for better pay, as organisations compete for 
staff. 
 

(g) Changes to CQC inspections are being made as part of the reforms, which will 
take preparation and may affect the programme. One of the biggest challenges 
will be gathering data and evidence. 
 

(h) There is a high degree of confidence that some projects will deliver anticipated 
savings, but there is more uncertainty for other areas.  For example, the 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 23.06.22 

3 

strengths-based review work is about supporting people to do things differently 
and some of those people have not had a review for some time/ not received 
preventative work and therefore may actually be in need of more support.  The 
primary focus is on achieving transformational change, which will result in better 
outcomes.  This is the right thing for citizens, better for staff and will ultimately 
cost less. 
 

(i) The Service is doing everything that it can to make the Transformation 
Programme a success but some factors are outside its control e.g. workforce 
capacity and national reforms and it will be necessary to prioritise statutory 
responsibilities. 
 

(j) The Association of Directors of Adult Social Services collect monthly data on 
delays in assessment and care.  Over the last few years, delays have increased 
across the country.  In Nottingham, there has been a reduction in delays for those 
accessing through the ‘front door’ but still challenges for those being discharged 
from hospital; waits for homecare have started to increase due to recruitment 
issues but there have been less provider failures in the City compared to some 
other areas.  Overall, Nottingham is not dissimilar to other areas of the country. 

 
(k) Delays in assessment and care are a concern of the wider system including 

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Nottingham 
University Hospitals Trust. 
  

(l) A Governance Board is being established to oversee the Programme, and the 
intention is to involve frontline staff from different levels.  A combination of 
qualitative and quantitative data will be used to monitor progress. 

 
(m)Lessons learnt so far include the importance of investing in planning time.  So far 

the Programme has had to move at such a fast pace that not as much time has 
been spent on planning as liked, for example the Strengths Based Review project 
did not have key data measures in place at the start. 

 
(n) Each project will be considering its own approach to co-design and co-production, 

but benefits are clear from the Supported Living and Strengths Based projects.  
The aim is for co-design and co-production to be embedded at all levels. 
 

Resolved to: 
 
(1) recognise the success so far of the Supported Living project; 

 
(2) recommend that frontline workers are represented on the Governance 

Board; 
 

(3) support the establishment of co-production panels with citizens and staff; 
and 

 
(1) include in-depth consideration of the Workforce and Organisational 

Development Strategy and planning to implement national reforms on the 
Committee’s future work programme. 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 23.06.22 

4 

 
12  Services for people with co-existing substance misuse and mental 

health issues 
 

Dr Jane Bethea, Consultant in Public Health from Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust, introduced the report on behalf of the pathway development group 
comprising of Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group, Nottingham City Council, 
Nottinghamshire County Council, Nottingham Recovery Network, Change Grow Live, 
Double Impact and Primary Care.  She highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) Responding to the needs of people with co-existing mental health and substance  

misuse requires organisations to work together to make sure people receive care 
in a timely way and it also requires skills to be shared across sectors, so that staff 
feel well equipped to work effectively with this client group. 

 
(b) There is a good partnership working between the various partners, both statutory 

and voluntary sector, with trust and commitment.  Progress is on track to have a 
good service with positive outcomes for this cohort. 
 

(c) Services are now working in a way that means if someone accesses the main 
substance misuse provider and a mental health issue comes to light, then that 
provider has the right specialist mental health expertise available to support that 
person and the staff working with that person. This specialist support will 
undertake a comprehensive assessment and then act as a trusted assessor for 
secondary mental health services creating a seamless pathway into services. 
 

(d) If someone is receiving support from a Local Mental Health Team and has a 
substance misuse issue, then there is peer-support available to that person. The 
peer-support worker understands their situation and perhaps their fears about 
accessing support for their substance misuse treatment and helps them engage 
with local substance misuse services. 
 

(e) An evaluation will look at a number of outcomes, both clinical outcomes around 
treatment and recovery and also outcomes that are important to the people that 
are receiving the care and support provided. The evaluation is due to start in 
September and anticipated to take 6-8 months.  The findings will feed directly into 
plans for ongoing development. 

 
Representatives from other members of the pathway development group shared their 
experience of the new model, and challenges such as recruitment and funding. 
 
During the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the 
Committee, the following points were made: 
 
(f) It is difficult to know the level of need in the City and it is likely that the prevalence 

of co-existing conditions indicated by national data is an under-estimation.  It is 
anticipated that demand will increase due to socio-economic factors. 
 

(g) There are some eligibility criteria so it may not be possible for people with 
addresses elsewhere in the country to access services in the City, but if 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 23.06.22 

5 

somebody does not have a fixed address then they will not be turned away from 
the pathway. 
 

(h) The Dame Carol Black report outlined how, for many people, mental health 
problems and trauma lie at the heart of their drug and alcohol dependence.  In 
Nottingham, trauma informed approaches are used to ensure that vulnerable 
individuals who can sometimes be excluded do not fall through the cracks. 
 

(i) It can sometimes take a number of contacts before somebody with mental health 
issues or drug dependency will accept a referral to a service, as some have 
experienced severe trauma or have been let down by services in the past. 
Flexible working and collaboration is key to helping these people, and services 
need to work together to ensure that people with mental health issues are quickly 
and directly referred to the services they require wherever they are approached. 
 

(j) Protected characteristics are being monitored as a part of improvement work, 
particularly ethnicity.  This includes both those receiving services and those 
delivering services.   
 

(k) Recruitment and retention of staff can be a challenge and services are only now 
just moving to a position of being fully staffed.  It is important that the right people 
are recruited to roles and this has taken some time. 
 

(l) In addition to paid staff, volunteers are involved in the delivery of services by 
many of the voluntary sector providers.  An increasing number have their own 
lived experience of mental health issues and/ or substance misuse and many 
prefer to volunteer rather than be committed to a paid role. 
 

(m)It would be helpful to have a stronger commitment to funding from Government.  It 
is hoped that, following the publication of the Black Report, commissioning 
guidelines will be issued by Government which could help the transition to joint 
commissioning. 
 

(n) It is concerning that funding for peer-support workers is currently time-limited.  
The findings of the evaluation will be important in determining the future of this 
approach. 

 
(o) The approach will not be totally co-produced but the importance of having the 

voice of the user as a guide is recognised. 
 
(p) Partners would hope that there would not be another Prevention of Future Death 

Report raising the same issues as the previous two.  A possible gap at the 
moment relates to primary care.  It has been reported that GPs can find it difficult 
to support people in primary care and access services that are better placed to 
provide support.  Partners are responding to this and are aware of the need to 
extend the approach into primary care. 
 

(q) It is acknowledged that the model is currently very adult-centric, including older 
adults, and it is acknowledged that links need to be made with Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services and young people’s drug and alcohol 
services.     



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 23.06.22 

6 

 
Resolved to: 
 
(1) request that contact information for the Street Outreach Team is provided to 

councillors so that they know how to contact the Team if they become 
aware of someone who could potentially benefit from its support;  
 

(2) recommend that the Partnership develops the model to ensure equivalent 
support is available for young people, including the development of links 
with the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service and young people’s 
drug and alcohol services;  

 
(3) recommend that the Partnership extends the model to include primary care 

to ensure that GPs are equipped to support their patients where appropriate 
and are able to refer patients to other services when necessary; and 

 
(4) request that the findings of the evaluation of the approach are presented to 

the Committee when it is available. 
 
 

 
13  Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust Maternity Services 

 
The Chair introduced the report which updated the Committee on information 
relevant to its scrutiny of maternity services provided by Nottingham University 
Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 
Sarah Collis reported that Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire has written 
to Donna Ockenden to express concerns about a lack of support for trauma, which 
could be reignited as a result of the commencement of a new review.  Healthwatch 
has also raised this issue with Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
Resolved to: 
 
(1) note that the Care Quality Commission has published the reports of its 

inspection of Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust Maternity 
Services; 
 

(2) note that the Interim Report of the Independent Thematic Review into 
Nottingham University Hospitals Maternity Services has been published; 
 

(3) note that following the conclusion of the Independent Thematic Review into 
Nottingham University Hospitals Maternity Services, a new review has been 
commissioned by NHS England; and 
 

(4) invite Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust to a meeting of the 
Committee in autumn 2022 to discuss the Trust’s progress in improving 
maternity services, including addressing the issues raised by the Care 
Quality Commission in its most recent inspection. 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 23.06.22 

7 

14  Quality Accounts 2021/22 
 

Resolved to note the comments submitted to provider trusts on behalf of the 
Committee for inclusion in their Quality Account 2021/22. 
 
15  Work Programme 

 
Resolved to note the work that is currently planned for the municipal year 
2022/23. 
 


